Agreements. Excludes shares received by Alco as an existing securityholder of Legacy Banzai at the Closing pursuant to the Merger Agreement.

(6) Reflects the issuance of the Yorkville Closing Shares at the Closing pursuant to the SEPA and the Merger
Agreement.
(7) This table only includes outstanding shares and does not include shares that may be issued in the future or
shares underlying securities convertible

into or exercisable for shares, including (i) the 11,500,000 Public Warrants, (ii) shares issuable upon conversion of the Senior Convertible Notes
remaining outstanding at

47

Table of Contents

Closing, (iii) any Cantor Fee Shares issued post-Closing and substantially concurrently with the filing of this prospectus, (iv), shares of Common
Stock that may be issued pursuant to
Advances under the SEPA, and (v) shares of Common Stock underlying the GEM Warrant issued on
December 15, 2023 and any convertible debenture issued to GEM following the Closing.

In connection with the Closing, Legacy Banzai waived the Minimum Cash Condition and Net Transaction Proceeds clauses in the Merger
Agreement.

48

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

   7GC (Historical)   Banzai (Historical)

Financing

Transactions

(Note 3)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 399,511   $ 396,761   $3,250,000   A   $ 35,559,672   D   $ —
   250,000   B   (9,121,218)   G
   1,765,000   C   (34,524,065)   I
   (904,997)   J
   2,929,336   O

Accounts receivable   —   98,277   —   —   98,277
Less: Allowance for credit losses   —   (3,879)   —   —   (3,879)
Accounts receivable, net   —   94,398   —   —   94,398
Deferred contract acquisition costs, current   —   21,546   —   —   21,546
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   85,540   143,311   —   —   228,851

Total current assets   485,051   656,016   5,265,000   (6,061,272)   344,795
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   35,559,672   —   —   (35,559,672)   D   —
Property and equipment, net   —   6,207   —   —   6,207
Goodwill   —   2,171,526   —   —   2,171,526
Right-of-use
assets   —   177,553   —   —   177,553
Deferred offering costs   —   2,291,343   —   (2,291,343)   G   —
Other assets   —   38,381   —   —   38,381

Total assets   $ 36,044,723   $ 5,341,026   $5,265,000   $ (43,912,287)   $ 2,738,462

LIABILITIES, TEMPORARY EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 2,486,256   $ 2,396,347   $ —   $ (3,497,127)   G   $ 4,314,812
   2,929,336   O

Due to related party   67,118   —   —   —   67,118
Convertible promissory note, net of discount   —   —   1,800,000   C   —   1,800,000
Convertible promissory note – related party   2,300,000   —   250,000   B   —   2,550,000
Franchise tax payable   150,000   —   —   —   150,000
Excise tax payable   184,436   —   —   —   184,436
Income Tax Payable   217,608   —   —   —   217,608
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   2,705,970   617,346   500,000   C   (2,652,199)   G   1,171,117
Simple agreement for future equity, current – related party   —   6,709,854   —   (6,709,854)   E   —
Simple agreement for future equity, current   —   644,146   —   (644,146)   E   —
Convertible notes – related party   —   6,465,097   —   (6,465,097)   E   —
Convertible notes   —   3,106,816   —   (3,106,816)   E   —
Convertible notes (CP BF)   —   2,586,097   —   —   2,586,097
Bifurcated embedded derivative liabilities – related party   —   3,024,219   —   (3,024,219)   E   —
Bifurcated embedded derivative liabilities   —   1,552,781   —   (1,552,781)   E   —
Notes payable   —   7,030,784   —   —   7,030,784
Notes payable – related party   —   1,154,997   3,250,000   A   (904,997)   J   3,500,000
Earnout liability   —   82,114   —   —   82,114
Deferred revenue   —   891,008   —   —   891,008
Lease liabilities, current   —   305,450   —   —   305,450

Total current liabilities   8,111,388   36,567,056   5,800,000   (25,627,900)   24,850,544

49

Table of Contents

   7GC (Historical)   Banzai (Historical)

Financing

Transactions

(Note 3)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma Combined

Deferred underwriting fees payable   8,050,000   —   —   (4,050,000)   N   4,000,000
Derivative warrant liabilities   1,696,500   —   —   (661,500)   M   1,035,000
Lease liabilities, long-term   —   2,352   —   —   2,352
Other long-term liabilities   —   75,000   —   —   75,000

Total liabilities   17,857,888   36,644,408   5,800,000   (30,339,400)   29,962,896

Temporary equity:
Common stock subject to possible redemption   35,476,939   —   —   (35,476,939)   F   —
Series A preferred stock, $0.0001 par value   —   6,318,491   —   (6,318,491)   L   —

Total temporary equity   35,476,939   6,318,491   —   (41,795,430)   —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   817   —   369   E   1,491

[…]

Provision for income taxes   243,374   17,081   —   —   260,455

Net loss   $(1,994,093)   $(8,033,477)   $ —   $ (607,540)   $(10,635,110)

Net loss per share
Basic and diluted, common stock   $ —   $ (0.98)

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share, Class A common stock subject to
possible
redemption   $ (0.20)

Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share, Class B
non-redeemable common
stock   $ (0.20)

Weighted average shares outstanding
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   —   8,164,050
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common stock subject to

possible redemption,
basic and diluted   4,455,999
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class B
non-redeemable common

stock   5,750,000
Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   14,905,329
Pro forma net loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.71)

51

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

7GC

(Historical)
Banzai

(Historical)
Financings

(Note 3)

Transaction

Accounting

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenue   $ —   $ 5,332,979   $ —   $ —   $ 5,332,979
Cost of revenue   —   1,956,964   —   —   1,956,964
Operating expenses:
General and administrative   3,018,332   9,275,251   —   6,116,401   BB   18,409,984
Franchise tax expense   226,156   —   —   —   226,156
Depreciation and amortization   —   9,588   —   —   9,588
Impairment loss on operating lease   —   303,327   —   —   303,327

(Loss) income from operations   (3,244,488)   (6,212,151)   —   (6,116,401)   (15,573,040)

Other (income) expense:
Other income, net   —   (150,692)   —   —   (150,692)
Interest expense – related party   —   728,949   —   (728,949)   DD   260,000

   260,000   EE
Interest expense   —   1,651,141   —   (528,899)   DD   1,322,242

   200,000   FF
Loss on extinguishment of debt   —   56,653   —   —   56,653
Loss on modification of simple agreement for future equity – related party   —   1,572,080   —   (1,572,080)   DD   —
Loss on modification of simple agreement for future equity   —   150,920   —   (150,920)   DD   —
Change in fair value of simple agreement for future equity – related party   —   4,001,825   —   (4,001,825)   DD   —
Change in fair value of simple agreement for future equity   —   384,175   —   (384,175)   DD   —
Change in fair value of bifurcated embedded derivative liabilities – related

party   —   592,409   —   (3,616,628)   DD   (3,024,219)
Change in fair value of bifurcated embedded derivative liabilities   —   268,891   —   (1,821,672)   DD   (1,552,781)
Change in fair value of derivative warrant liabilities   (10,252,500)   —   —   4,042,500   CC   (6,210,000)
Gain on marketable securities (net), dividends and interest, held in Trust

Account   (3,195,723)   —   —   3,195,723   AA   —

Total other (income) expense   (13,448,223)   9,256,351   —   (5,106,925)   (9,298,797)

Income (loss) before income taxes   10,203,735   (15,468,502)   —   (1,009,476)   (6,274,243)
Income tax expense (benefit)   765,554   —   —   765,554

Net income (loss)   $ 9,438,181   $(15,468,502)   $ —   $(1,009,476)   $ (7,039,797)

Net income per share
Basic and diluted, common stock   —   (1.90)

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class A common stock   $ 0.33

Basic and diluted net income per share, Class B common stock   $ 0.33

Weighted average shares outstanding
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   —   8,150,270
Weighted average shares outstanding of Class A common stock   22,901,791